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Regulatory

Financial Reporting Advisory Committee Created by SEC  

6.27.2007  The SEC established the Advisory Committee on Improvements to Financial 
Reporting.  The Committee will examine the U.S. financial reporting system with the goals of 
reducing unnecessary complexity and making information more useful to investors. 

The Committee will consist of not more than 18 members.  It will be chaired by Robert Pozen, 
Chairman of MFS Investment Management, and will function solely as an advisory body, 
providing advice and recommendations to the SEC. 
 
The Committee will consider: 
 

• the current approach to setting financial accounting and reporting standards;  
• the current process of regulating compliance by registrants and financial professionals; 
• the current system for delivering financial information to investors, and the value; and 
• the costs of current accounting and reporting standards, among other areas of inquiry. 
 

The initial termination date of the Committee is August 2008, at which time it is expected the 
Committee will make recommendations to the SEC. 

Please click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2007/2007-123.htm to access the release 
announcing the formation of the Committee.  

SEC Creates AML Web Site (MF) 

6.25.2007  The SEC announced that it has added to its Web site a software tool that permits 
investors to obtain information directly from company disclosure documents about a company’s 
business interests in countries the U.S. Secretary of State has designated “State Sponsors of 
Terrorism.”  The information comes from the companies’ most recent annual reports as filed with 
the SEC. 

Five countries are currently on the U.S. State Department list:  Cuba, Iran, North Korea, Sudan, 
and Syria.  

The new software tool can be accessed on the Investor Information section of the SEC’s home 
page.  Clicking the tab for “State Sponsors of Terrorism” will bring up a menu of each of the 
countries on the “State Sponsors of Terrorism” list.  Clicking on any of those countries will bring 
up a menu of the companies whose 2006 annual reports disclose business activities in that 
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country. Clicking on the name of a company will, in turn, bring up the pertinent portions of that 
company’s annual report.  

All of the disclosures are linked directly to the full text of the company’s annual report to insure 
proper context. The existence of a disclosure by a company concerning activities in one of the 
listed countries does not, in itself, mean that the company directly or indirectly supports terrorism 
or is otherwise engaged in any improper activity. The information will be continuously updated to 
reflect SEC filings as they are received, as well as any changes to the Department of State’s list. 

In addition to this initiative, the SEC is complying with a provision in the recently enacted 
supplemental Appropriations Act requiring that the agency coordinate with the Department of the 
Treasury on the preparation of a report containing the names of companies which either directly, 
or through a parent or subsidiary, conduct significant business in Sudan relating to natural 
resource extraction.  

Please click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2007/2007-121.htm to access the release 
announcing the Web site.  

SEC Holds Rule 12b-1 Roundtable (MF) 

6.19.2007  The SEC hosted a roundtable at which representatives of the mutual fund industry 
and others were invited to discuss issues related to Rule 12b-1 under the Investment Company 
Act of 1940 (the "1940 Act"). The Roundtable’s goal was to come up with reforms on the almost 
30-year-old rule. The Roundtable consisted of a series of panel discussions covering the 
following topics: (1) the history of Rule 12b-1; (2) modern-day uses of 12b-1 plans to finance the 
distribution of mutual fund shares; (3) the costs and benefits of 12b-1 plans; and (4) options for 
reform of Rule 12b-1.  Each panel was moderated by a senior member of the SEC staff, and 
featured representatives from a cross-section of organizations within the industry, including 
mutual fund companies, broker-dealers and other financial intermediaries, the NASD, 
independent trustees, investor advocacy organizations, academia and law firms.  Rule 12b-1, 
which was adopted in 1980, permits mutual funds to use fund assets to pay for the marketing of 
fund shares and other distribution-related activities.  

Although no definitive conclusions were reached at the Roundtable, there was a consensus on a 
number of the topics:  

• Investors would benefit from better, more “transparent” disclosure of both fees paid and 
services provided for the fees under 12b-1 plans; 

• The nine factors a Board of Directors considers when reviewing a Rule 12b-1 plan should 
be modernized or eliminated; and  

• 12b-1 fees in the form of service fees are an integral part of the delivery structure of 
mutual fund shares through a variety of intermediaries.  

Roundtable participants could not agree on whether Rule 12b-1 fees should remain internalized 
or be externalized (i.e., charged directly to investors).  

SEC Chairman Christopher Cox stated that the SEC plans to publish a rule change by the end of 
the year. 

SEC’s Inspection Arm Issues Its First ComplianceAlert (IA & MF)  

6.14.2007  The SEC released its first ComplianceAlert letter to help chief compliance officers of 
SEC-registered firms learn more about common deficiencies and weaknesses that SEC 

http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2007/2007-121.htm


examiners are finding during compliance examinations. This broader sharing of recent 
examination findings can benefit compliance officers and help them to proactively fine-tune their 
compliance and supervisory controls. The SEC's Office of Compliance Inspections and 
Examinations conducts compliance examinations of SEC-registered investment advisers, 
investment companies, broker-dealers, and transfer agents to determine whether firms are in 
compliance with federal securities laws and rules, and to help correct deficiencies and 
weaknesses in compliance and supervisory controls. The SEC staff's ComplianceAlert letter, 
available on the SEC Web site, summarizes select areas that SEC examiners have recently 
reviewed during examinations, describes issues that were found, and encourages firms to review 
compliance in these areas and implement improvements as appropriate. SEC staff plans to issue 
additional ComplianceAlert letters on the SEC Web site.  

The SEC staff's first ComplianceAlert letter provides information concerning recent examination 
findings in several areas, including investment advisers' performance advertising and business 
continuity planning; broker-dealers' compliance with Regulation SHO; and sales of collateralized 
mortgage obligations, real estate investment trust products, and Section 529 College Savings 
Plans.  

Please click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2007/2007-116.htm to access the release about the 
alerts.  

Enforcement

SEC Settles Market Timing Case Involving an Officer of a Broker-Dealer (MF)  

6.26.2007  The SEC settled a market timing case with Jerome Snyder, the former Chief  
Administrative  Officer of Trautman Wasserman & Company, Inc. (TWCO), a registered broker-
dealer.  The SEC alleged that Snyder participated in a scheme to defraud  mutual  funds  through  
deceptive market timing. The SEC further stated that Snyder took steps  to  deceive  mutual  fund  
companies about TWCO's  customers'  market  timing  to  evade  the  mutual  fund companies' 
efforts to curtail the practice.  Snyder  received  numerous warning or kick out letters from mutual 
funds requesting TWCO to  stop market timing, but Snyder did not stop the market timing as the  
funds requested.  Instead, Snyder signed numerous account opening  forms  for TWCO and 
assisted in procuring multiple broker numbers  for  two TWCO brokers, who then used the 
multiple accounts  and  broker  numbers  to deceive mutual funds about the identity of their 
customers in order to market time mutual funds. 

Please click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2007/34-55989.pdf to access the press release 
announcing the administrative action.  

SEC Brings Action Against U.K. Hedge Fund (HF)  

6.26.2007  The SEC settled enforcement actions against London-based hedge fund adviser GLG 
Partners, L.P. for illegal short selling in connection with 14 public offerings. 

According to the SEC, GLG made more than $2.2 million in illegal profits during a two-year 
period, in four of its managed hedge funds by committing multiple violations of Rule 105 of 
Regulation M of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.  Rule 105, designed to prevent 
manipulative short selling, prohibits covering certain short sales with securities obtained in a 
public offering. GLG agreed to a cease-and-desist order and payment of more than $3.2 million in 
disgorgement, prejudgment interest, and penalties.  In accepting GLG’s settlement offer, the SEC 
considered remedial acts undertaken by GLG, and GLG’s cooperation in the SEC’s investigation.  

http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2007/2007-116.htm
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Without admitting or denying the findings, GLG consented to the SEC order that finds, from July 
2003 through May 2005, GLG violated Rule 105 on 16 occasions in 14 different public offerings in 
the following funds:  GLG Market Neutral Fund; GLG North American Opportunity Fund; GLG 
Technology Fund; and GLG European Long Short Fund.  At the time, GLG did not have any 
policies, procedures or training on Rule 105. 

GLG’s payment includes disgorgement of $2,214,180 and prejudgment interest of $489,455.94. 
GLG also will pay a $500,000 civil penalty.  As part of the settlement, GLG has agreed to adopt 
and implement policies and procedures focused on compliance with Rule 105; provide training on 
Rule 105 to employees, including compliance and legal personnel; and designate a senior-level 
employee as responsible for overseeing GLG’s compliance with Rule 105.  

Please click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2007/34-55956.pdf to access the press release 
announcing the administrative action.  

Insurance Company Adviser Settles Brokerage Case (MF)  

6.25.2007  Certain investment advisers and broker-dealers owned by Manulife Financial 
Corporation (Manulife Financial) and John Hancock Financial Services, Inc., (John Hancock), 
which merged into one complex in 2004, settled charges with the SEC that they were violating the 
federal securities laws from at least 2001 until as late as 2004 when the investment advisers 
failed to disclose their use of brokerage commissions to pay for their affiliated distributors' 
marketing expenses concerning the sale of mutual fund and variable annuity products offered by 
related Manulife Financial and John Hancock entities.  

According to the Commission's order, John Hancock Investment Management Services, LLC 
(John Hancock Management) (known during the relevant period as Manufacturers Securities 
Services, LLC) and John Hancock Advisers, LLC (John Hancock Advisers), advisers respectively 
to the Manulife Financial variable annuity trust portfolios and the John Hancock retail mutual 
funds, directed brokerage commissions from transactions in the trust portfolios and retail mutual 
funds they advised to pay for marketing expenses their affiliated distributors incurred under the 
distributors' own marketing arrangements with broker-dealers.  These marketing arrangements 
are known as "revenue sharing" arrangements.  The commissions were trust portfolio and retail 
mutual fund assets and were in addition to the distribution-related expenses that the variable 
series trust and mutual fund boards had authorized.  However, the investment adviser 
respondents did not disclose to the trust or retail mutual fund boards the use of these assets to 
pay their affiliates' revenue sharing obligations, in breach of their fiduciary duty to the trust and 
retail mutual funds. John Hancock Distributors LLC (John Hancock Distributors) (known during 
the relevant period as Manulife Financial Services, LLC) and John Hancock Funds, LLC (John 
Hancock Funds), the broker-dealer affiliates that distributed the Manulife Financial variable 
annuity products and John Hancock's retail mutual funds, negotiated and were obligated under 
the marketing arrangements. They knew or should have known that John Hancock Management 
and John Hancock Advisers failed to disclose to the trust and retail mutual fund boards the use of 
brokerage commissions to pay for these revenue sharing obligations.  

Please click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2007/34-55946.pdf to access the administrative 
action.  

Mutual Fund Portfolio Manager Violates the Investment Advisers Act (IA & MF) 

6.4.2007  The SEC issued an administrative order pursuant to Section 203(f) of the Investment 
Advisers Act against Omid Kamshad, a resident of London, England, and former portfolio 
manager, managing director and chief investment officer of Putnam Investments (Putnam). The 
Order permanently enjoined him from future violations of Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the 
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Advisers Act. The SEC’s complaint filed in a related court proceeding alleged that Kamshad 
engaged in inappropriate trading of Putnam mutual funds shares in his Putnam-administered 
deferred compensation and retirement accounts, including trading of shares of funds over which 
he exercised investment authority, in violation of Sections 206(1) and (2) of the Advisers Act.  

The SEC order provides that Kamshad is liable for disgorgement in the amount of $57,157, plus 
prejudgment interest thereon in the amount of $13,709, and a civil penalty in the amount of 
$400,000, for a total monetary obligation of $470,866. The final judgment further provides that 
Kamshad shall satisfy his monetary obligation by paying $235,433 to the SEC, together with proof 
of payment of $235,433 to the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in 
connection with a related action, In the Matter of Putnam Investment Management, Inc. et al., 
Docket No. E-2003-061.  

Please click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2007/lr20141.htm to access a copy of the 
administrative action.  

Judicial

Supreme Court Suit Will Make It More Difficult to Bring Class-Action Suits Against Mutual 
Funds (MF)  

6.21.2007   The U.S. Supreme Court’s decision in the Tellabs, Inc. and Richard Notebaert v. 
Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., et al., Sup. Ct. No. 06-484, will make it more difficult for plaintiffs to 
bring class-action securities lawsuits against mutual funds.   The case involves the heightened 
pleading requirements of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act (PSLRA).  Specifically, the 
opinion gives a meaning to the term "strong inference" that will make it harder for class-action 
securities complaints to survive motions to dismiss. 

Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg wrote the opinion and stated that the District Court "must engage in 
a comparative evaluation; it must consider, not only inferences urged by the plaintiff, as the 
Seventh Circuit did, but also competing inferences rationally drawn from the facts alleged.  An 
inference of fraudulent intent may be plausible, yet less cogent than other, nonculpable 
explanations for the defendant’s conduct.  To qualify as “strong” within the intendment of 
§21D(b)(2), we hold, an inference of scienter must be more than merely plausible or reasonable -
it must be cogent and at least as compelling as any opposing inference of nonfraudulent intent." 

She stated that the Supreme Court establish the following prescriptions:  

First, faced with a Rule 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss a §10(b) action, courts must, 
as with any motion to dismiss for failure to plead a claim on which relief can be 
granted, accept all factual allegations in the complaint as true. 

Second courts must consider the complaint in its entirety, as well as other 
sources courts ordinarily examine when ruling on Rule 12(b)(6) motions to 
dismiss, in particular, documents incorporated into the complaint by reference, 
and matters of which a court may take judicial notice. 

Third, in determining whether the pleaded facts give rise to a “strong” inference 
of scienter, the court must take into account plausible opposing inferences. 

Please click http://www.supremecourtus.gov/opinions/06pdf/06-484.pdf to access a copy of the 
case.  
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Speeches & Testimony

SEC Commissioner Campos Speaks on XBRL (MF) 

6.20.2007  At an SEC open meeting, Commissioner Roel Campos spoke about the SEC’s mutual 
fund interactive data initiative.  He noted that the ICI developed the risk/return summary 
information taxonomy of the XBRL program, which is the lynchpin of the project. 

He noted that making key risk/return information more accessible to the public is a critical step 
towards achieving this greater transparency and accessibility.  He also stated that he hopes that 
the SEC will soon adopt a short-form prospectus proposal that will lay out for fund investors in 
one or two pages the most critical points of investment-related information. 

Please click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2007/spch062007rcc-2.htm to access a copy of the 
speech.  

SEC Commissioner Nazareth Speaks at Hedge Fund Conference (HF) 

6.6.2007  SEC Commissioner Annette Nazareth spoke at the PLI Hedge Fund Conference in 
New York.  She spoke about the D.C. Court of Appeals Goldstein decision in June 2006. 
Commissioner Nazareth noted that since that time, the SEC has taken four “discrete” steps in the 
hedge fund regulation area: 

• The SEC has sought to clarify its ability to bring enforcement actions under Section 206 
of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 against investment advisers who defraud 
investors of investment companies and other pooled investment vehicles.  

• The SEC has proposed changes to Regulation D under the Securities Act (Reg D) that 
would define a new category of accredited investors called "accredited natural persons." 
Among other things, these investors would need to own at least $2.5 million in 
investments.  

• The SEC hosted three roundtable discussions dealing with proxy access issues.  Among 
the many issues addressed in those proceedings was the more active role being played 
by some hedge funds in the shareholder voting and control area.  As hedge funds 
engage in more active investment strategies, critics have expressed concerns about the 
short-term nature of many hedge fund investments and whether hedge funds are taking 
positions contrary to the long-term interests of shareholders.  

• The SEC has examined hedge funds in a broader context due to their role as market 
participants of potentially systemic importance.  Hedge funds are significant 
counterparties to our largest regulated entities, including the banks overseen by the 
banking regulators and the Consolidated Supervised Entities (CSEs) overseen by the 
SEC.  The CSEs are the SEC regulated holding companies of our five largest 
internationally active U.S. investment banks - Bear Stearns, Lehman Brothers, Merrill 
Lynch, Goldman Sachs, and Morgan Stanley.  Hedge funds are trading counterparties to 
the CSEs and banks through a wide range of over-the-counter derivatives and secured 
financing transactions. They are both clients - as purchasers of clearing and ancillary 
services - and debtors - as borrowers under margin loans through prime brokerage 
arrangements.  

Commissioner Nazareth concluded with the question:  “So what should we be doing, short of 
regulating hedge funds?”  She stated that regulators will clearly need to engage with certain key 
hedge funds more holistically and more directly than in the past.  She noted that regulatory 
attention may stop well short of legislative action and formal regulation. Structured and regular 
dialogue between the largest hedge funds and supervisors may be very useful, and she stated 
that “some of these funds, which would surely be of greatest interest from the systemic risk 
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perspective, have already indicated a willingness to interact with Commission staff on a voluntary 
basis.” 

Please click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2007/spch060607aln.htm to access a copy of the 
speech.  

Miscellaneous

SEC’s Division of Investment Management Names Senior Adviser (IA & MF)  

6.7.2007  The Division of Investment Management of the SEC named Thomas R. Smith, Jr. as a 
Senior Adviser to Division Director Andrew J. Donohue. The SEC did not specify what particular 
role Mr. Smith will play within the Division.  

Prior to joining the Division of Investment Management, Mr. Smith was a partner with the New 
York office of Sidley Austin LLP.  Mr. Smith previously served as Managing Partner of Brown & 
Wood LLP from 1996 until the firm's merger with Sidley Austin in 2001, and served as Vice 
Chairman of the combined firm from 2001 through 2003.  Mr. Smith began his legal career with 
Brown & Wood LLP in 1963 and was named partner in 1971.  

Please click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2007/2007-110.htm to access a copy of the release 
announcing the appointment.  
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